

No. 12-133

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, ON BEHALF OF ITSELF
AND ALL SIMILARLY SITUATED PERSONS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF ANTITRUST
SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CYRIL V. SMITH
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
100 East Pratt Street
Suite 2440
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0444

DAVID A. REISER
Counsel of Record
RACHEL F. COTTON
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 778-1800
dreiser@zuckerman.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW AND ITS EFFECTIVE PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT ARE FUNDAMENTALLY IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICIES.	5
A. The Protection of Free Markets Through the Federal Antitrust Laws Is An Important Public Policy.	5
B. Federal Antitrust Law Depends Upon Private Enforcement Actions.	7
C. Arbitration Agreements That Preclude Effective Vindication of Federal Antitrust Claims Conflict With Public Policy.	10
II. THIS COURT HAS HARMONIZED FEDERAL STATUTES CONFERRING IMPORTANT SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS, INCLUDING THE FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS, WITH THE FAA BY LIMITING ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS WHEN NECESSARY TO EFFECTIVELY VINDICATE THE FEDERAL RIGHTS.	14

A. The Court Recognized in <i>Mitsubishi</i> That An Arbitration Agreement Should Not Be Enforced If It Would Nullify Prospective Antitrust Liability.....	18
B. This Court Has Repeatedly Conditioned the Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements on the Effective Vindication of Federal Statutory Rights.	19
III. THE COST, COMPLEXITY, AND NEED FOR EXPERT ECONOMIC ANALYSIS IN ANTITRUST CASES, INCLUDING THIS ONE, HAS INCREASED AS THE COURT HAS SUBSTANTIALLY MOVED AWAY FROM IMPOSING <i>PER SE</i> LIABILITY FOR MANY TYPES OF CONDUCT.....	23
A. The Court Has Generally (and Properly) Moved Away From Per Se Liability Towards Rules Based on an Understanding of Markets Grounded in Economics.	24
B. Plaintiffs Will Be Required to Present Expert Evidence on Market Power and Other Liability and Damages Issues.....	25
C. The Cost of the Required Economic Analysis in This Case Would Preclude Any Rational Merchant From Pursuing An Antitrust Action On Its Own.....	28

IV. FOREGOING ARBITRATION IN PARTICULAR CASES WHEN IT PREVENTS THE EFFECTIVE VINDICATION OF FEDERAL RIGHTS BETTER PRESERVES CONGRESSIONAL INTENT THAN ALLOWING PRIVATE PARTIES TO PRODUCE PROSPECTIVE IMMUNITY FROM FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAW THROUGH OVERLY RESTRICTIVE ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS.....	30
A. Federal Courts Can Administer a Case-By-Case “Effective Vindication” Rule.....	30
B. Arbitration Agreements Can Be Designed, or Amended, to Effectively Vindicate Federal Statutory Rights.	32
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Present A Grave and Immediate Danger to the Enforcement of Federal Antitrust Law and Other Important Federal Statutes.....	34
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
List of <i>Amici</i>	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009)	20
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	9
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Richfield, Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	13
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	8
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	24
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	11
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	7
<i>Carnation Co. v. Pac. Westbound Conference</i> , 383 U.S. 213 (1966)	6, 17
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2011)	19

<i>Continental T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	24
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	4
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985)	15
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1982).....	13, 26
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	25
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	5
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	20, 22
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	8, 11
<i>Illinois Tool Works, Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	26
<i>In re Lorazepam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	29
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9, 27
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007),	24

<i>Maiatico v. Hot Shoppes, Inc.</i> 287 F.2d 349 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	16, 17
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948).....	10
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matsushita Electric Ind. Corp. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	12
<i>Molecular Diagnostics Labs v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-1649 (Dec. 29, 2008) ECF 111.....	29
<i>Narramore v. Cleveland, C., C., & St. L. Ry. Co.</i> , 96 F. 298 (6th Cir. 1899).....	16
<i>Nat'l Gerimedical Hosp. & Gerontology Ctr. v. Blue Cross</i> , 452 U.S. 378 (1981).....	15
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	16
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	7
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	35
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. Int'l Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968)	7
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	10

<i>R. R. Co. v. Lockwood</i> , 84 U.S. 357 (1873)	16
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957)	8
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	22, 23
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	22
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 293 (1949)	26
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....	22, 31
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881)	31
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 610 (1977)	26
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	6
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	6, 17
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	5
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	15, 21

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	22
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	8

STATUTES

26 Stat. 209, 210 § 7 (July 2, 1890)	7
38 Stat. 730, 731, 737 §§ 5, 16 (Oct. 15, 1914)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1821	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application ¶ 100a (3d ed. 2006)	2
2 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application ¶ 309a (3d ed. 2007)	27
2A Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application ¶ 330b (3d ed. 2007)	9
8 Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust	

Principles and Their Application ¶ 1767 (3d ed. 2011)	13
William F. Baxter, <i>Separation of Powers, Prosecutorial Discretion, and the “Common Law” Nature of Antitrust Law</i> , 60 TEX. L. REV. 661 (1982)	9
Lloyd Constantine, et al., <i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litigation: A Study of Market Failure in a Two-Sided Market</i> , 2005 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 599	28
Einer Elhauge, <i>Defining Better Monopolization Standards</i> , 56 STANFORD L. REV. 253 (2003)	12, 16
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Costs and benefits of private and public antitrust enforcement: an American perspective</i> , in COMPETITION LAW AND ECONOMICS: ADVANCES IN COMPETITION POLICY ENFORCEMENT IN THE EU AND NORTH AMERICA 39 (Abel M. Mateus & Teresa Moreira, eds. 2010)	8
Rebecca Haw, <i>Adversarial Economics in Antitrust Litigation: Losing Academics Consensus in the Battle of the Experts</i> , 106 N.W. U. L. REV. 1261 (2012)	27
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>The Sherman Act and the Classical Theory of Competition</i> , 74 IOWA L. REV. 1019 (1989)	6
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust's Protected Classes</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1989)	10

Robert H. Landes & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. REV. 879 (2008)	9
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Priceless? The Social Economic Costs of Credit Card Merchant Restrains</i> , 45 HARV. J. LEGIS. 1 (2008)	28
John E. Lopatka & William H. Page, <i>Economic Authority and the Limits of Expertise in Antitrust Cases</i> , 90 CORNELL L. REV. 6189 (2005)	23, 27
8 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 19:24 (4th ed. 2012)	17
Charles Mueller, <i>Restoring the Private Antitrust Cases: Contingent Fees for Economic Experts</i> , 1994 L. & ECON. REV. 1 (1994)	29
Timothy J. Muris, <i>Payment Card Regulation and the (Mis)Application of the Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 2005 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 515	27-28
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 186(1) (1981)	6
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 1915(1) (1981)	17
Restatement of Contracts § 514 (1932)	6

Restatement of Contracts §§ 574-575 (1932).....	17
Steven Semeraro, <i>The Economic Benefits of Credit Card Merchant Restraints: A Response to Adam Levitin</i> , 56 UCLA L. REV. DISC. 25 (2009).....	28
